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1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 • Mr. Mohr
1 - w. Rosea 1 - W. Bishop
1 - Mr. Malley -1 * W.- Conrad
1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Long 1 - W, Sullivan
1 - Mr. icionough 1 - Mr. Trotter
1 - w. Martindale

This ease involves the murder of Martin Luther Ling, Jr.

Se have obtained from Ata Photo Bookstore, New York 
City, an undated order coupon signed Eric S. Galt. This apparently 
was mailed by Tay in September, 1867, when he was living in Birmingham. 
A latent fingerprint developed on this coupon is identical with the left 
thumb print erf James Earl Pay. This is the first instance in which 
an Eric Galt signature has been directly connected to Ray by fingerprint 
identification, although Ray’s fingerprints have been previously 
identified with latent fingerprints on various items of evidence recovered 
in this case.

The above order was tor ’’Focal Encyclopedia of 
rhotography'' containing 2,990 entries by 197 experts covering, 
every aspect of photography. By letter dated 9/26/67, Tay, as Galt, 
wrote that he was moving and the book should not be shipped until he 
furnished his new address. The company believes the book was never 
shipped although payment of $8.95 was received with the order coupon.

Thomas Britton, Haleyville, Alabama, who knew Ray at 
Missouri State Penitentiary, has been reinterviewed and furnished 
the following infor mation.

As "walk bay’, bay la^fiMaccess to Britton’s cell 
block, i ay was a representative tor one of the daily cigarette lotteries 
in the prison, collecting bets and paying off winners. Britton never 
saw Fay handle narcoticagrotherT&fttoaband.

n the one occasion that Lay mentioned a "Business Mans 
• '.rganizatton*' that into allegedly atterw’MOO, 000 to kill people like 
i ing, Britton asked Fay just what this organization was and Fay 
replied, T don’t know but I will find out.!! Fay told Britton he always 
worked atone to miniuilze the possibility of being eaught and said he 
had a {dace picked out where he could hide.

1 Lm:rmr (14) vLtTETT - Vh ,
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Meaaeraadum to Mr. Deloach 
FE: MVR®

Whea Britton was in jail en route to Missouri State 
Penitentiary he met a tour time loser named Craig who advised him to 
join Cooley*# organization to obtain the protection they offered in prison.

Britton later saw Craig in the penitentiary and gave Mm 
$10 tor membership in Cooley’s organisation. That night Ray 
delivered a membership card and explained to Britton that it could 
also be used as a credit card for candy and similar items but not 
for betting.

On two er three occasions Britton MM disputes with 
other prisoners over cigarette wagers. He appealed to Craig as a 
representative of Cooley*# organization and Craig agreed to handle 
Ms complaints but told Mm there was a fee of 5# of the amouM 
collected. Britton agreed and each time he filed a complaint with 
Craig, Hay later brought Britton Ms share of the cigarettes that 
had been collected.

Britton denies any knowledge of Ray subsequent to Ms 
escape but states that in any event be would have no interest in the 
posted rewards due to his fear of Cooley’s organization.

On 5/9/68 John Acord, Chairman, Amer Wan-Southern 
Africa Council, Washington, U C., made available the foltowtag 
letter he received from the subject.

WW®?
"DEAR SIR,

"I RECENTLY READ AN ARTICLE IN THE U A. TIMES 
ON YOUR £ONCIL, THE LOCAL JOHN BIRCH SOCIETY 
KGWOfWH YOUF ADDRESS. MY REASON
FOR WRITING IS THAT I AM CONSIDERING IMMIGRATING 
TO RHODESIA., HOT EVER THEIR ARE A COUPLE 
LEGAL QUESTIONS INV0L1®.'"'
"ONE: THE U. S. GOVERNMENT V ILL NOT ISSUE 
A PASSPORT FOR TRAVEL TO RHODESIA.
•’TWO? WOULD THEIR BE ANY WAY TO ENTER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Msuiiita to Mr. Mwk
KB: OO

'RHODESIA LEGALLY (FROM THS BHWWAK 
GOTOKmi MOT GF VW).
1WOULD AmiCUTI ANY INFORMATION YOU 
COVW GIO Ml ON THI ABOVE SWBCT OR ANY 
OTHO INFORMATION CN RHODESIA.

’WIBKU

BRIC a GALT
1S8S-K SERRANO
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 

war

ft 1# noted the letter Is Is error fa stating the U. 3. 
Government will not f*iM a MMf&rt for travel to Rhodesia. The 
United States has never limited travel to this country.

Acord advised he was la Rhode#* when the above letter 
was received and Ms secretary replied with a form letter enclosing 
Rhodesian Uteratare.

Acord recalled that when he was in Los Angeles in 
November, W, a man asked Mm about emigrating to Rhodesia 
bet after viewtag W’« photographs Acord said this man ta not 
identical with the subject.

Acord advised ta March, 1967, that the purpose of the 
American-Southern Africa Council is to convince the U. S. Government 
its African policy ta incorrect and that more friendly relations should 
exist between the United States and Rhodesia, South Africa, Angola 
and possibly Gambia.

Ken H. Towsey, Rhodesian Information QWc«r, 
Washington, D. C., requested his identity be protected and advised 
he has a copy of the letter furnished by Acord. Towsoy is reviewing 
his files for any further reference to the subject and win provide us 
with any additional information he may find.

Towsey offered all possible cooperation on behalf of his 
Government but asked that a formal request be made for any 
cooperation desired and requested that no publicity be given to either

-3-
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeech
BE: MURKW

the request or any information provided by the BMwtas Government. 
Towey suggested the United states might wish to present its request ;

' through the American CosHbto st alisbury, Rhodesia, and requested ■
he be advised as to the manner in which any request is made. \

Liaison Section win arrange with the State Department i
i tor a supply of "anted Flyers and Identification Orders to be forwarded ;
: the A meriean Consulate to Salisbury, Rhodesia, with a request that '

It be determined from the Rhodesian Government whether toe subject ;
' has been to that country, whether the Bhodestons have any further ‘

information concerning him and that appropriate stops be placed :
so that we will be iauMttMly advised of any future information j

; concerning toe subject. The State department will be specifically !
advised of Towsey’s request that no publicity be given to our request ।

1 tor toe cooperation of toe Rhodesian Government or any information ;
। they may provide. ।

All other phases of this investigation continue to receive
1 vigorous attention. j

i
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Mr. De Loach

A. Rosen

MVKO

May 9, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. .Long 
JO!rr»M. 1 - Mr. Gale

PURPOSE: To recommend the installation of a technical surveillance 
(TESUR)bn the telephones of Albert and Carol Pepper, St. Louis, 
Missouri, and the telephone listed to the Grapevine Tavern in St. Louis, 
Missouri, owned by Carol Pepper, subject's sister, and operated by 
John Larry Ray, subject's brother, and the installation of a microphone 
surveillance at the residences of Carol Pepper, and John Larry Ray, 
and at the Grapevine Tavern. These installations could assist in the 
early apprehension of the subject, which could possibly be instrumental 
in reducing the stresses and tension placed on our national security 
subsequent to the death of Martin Luther King, Jr.

BACKGROUND: We are presently conducting exhaustive and extensive 
investigation to determine the present whereabouts of the subject James 
Earl Ray, who is one of the TEN MOST W ANTED FUGITIVES. Although 
many hundreds of interviews have been conducted and leads run out, we 
have not been able to locate the subject nor have we located any person 
who can furnish us any information as to the subject's present whereabouts. 
It has been determined that Carol Pepper, the sister of the subject, and 
John Larry Ray, the brother of the subject, are the closest relatives to 
him. Carol is married to Albert Pepper and they reside at 2025 Belleview, 
St. Louis, Missouri, telephone number 645-2948. John Larry Ray resides 
at 1900 A Cherokee, St. Louis, Missouri, no telephone listed. Carol 
presently owns the Grapevine Tavern, 1982 Arsenal, St. louis, Missouri, 
telephone number PR 6-9417. This tavern is operated by John Larry Ray.

John Larry Ray has -hi^Slsed a cooperative attitude; however, 
it is felt that he is not giving uh complete and accurate information. Carol 
Pepper reRises to submit to^ interview and is not cooperative. It is felt that 
if the subject telephbneior personally contacts any of the relatives, it will 
most likely be Carol Pepper or brother John Larry Ray.

Enclosure

REL:erg CONTINUED - OVER
(8)
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

RECOMMENDATION: That a technical surveillance be Installed on the 
telepKoi^^ and Carol Pepper and the Grapevine Tavern and a 
microphone surveillance be Installed at the residences of Albert and 
Carol Pepper and John larry Ray and at the Grapevine Tavern.

Attached for approval la a memorandum to the Attorney General 
requesting authority for this coverage.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Memphis
Tq:

(44-1987) May 9, 1968
Date:

MURKIN
Re: CR

00: Memphis

Examination requested by:
Kansas City

44-38861
FBI File No. p_532610 JK
Lab. No.

Airtel 5/6/68
Reference:

Document
Examination requested:

Remarks:

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

Tolson —_______  
DeLoach________
Mohr___________  
Bishop ________ 
Casper _________  
Callahan _ ____ _
Conrad _________  
Felt____________ 
Gale_ __________  
Rosen __________  
Sullivan ______ 
Tavel •______  
Trotter —_____ 
Tele. Room_____  
Holmes_________ 1
Gandy __ ________

2 - Kansas City (44-760) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

JHM:AW (10)

iadministrative pageMAIL ROOM I----- 1 TELETYPE UNIT I___ I-----------------------------------------------------------------------
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7>b REPORT
of the

__i2_ LABORATORY —J_

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To! FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: May 9, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re. MURKIN Lab. NO. D-562610 JK
CR '

Specimens received 5/7/68

K257 Twenty-one sheets of paper and one copy of a form 
dated 4/4/58, bearing known handwriting and hand 
printing of JAMES EARL RAY

ALSO SUBMITTED: One ’’Inmate Request To Staff Member” form 
for JACK M. RAY, No. 59602

Result of examination:

The additional known handwriting of JAMES EARL RAY, 
represented by K257, does not sufficiently augment the known 
handwriting of this individual previously received to permit 
the identification of the "Harvey Lowmyer” signature on Q72 
with this individual.

K257 is temporarily retained.

Tolson _________  
DeLoach___ _____
Mohr-----------------
Bishop --------------
Casper —------------
Callahan_______  
Conrad --------------  
Felt------------------ 
Gale-----------------  
Rosen ---------------  
Sullivan------------  
Tavel ---------------  
Trotter_________  
Tele. Room --------

JHM.-AW (16)
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Labo.atc y Transmittal Form
7-72

-a^ LABORATORY __A_

Mr. Rosen 
Oil’. Long 2230)

Mr. Mortimer 
Lab File

FBI, Memphis
To:

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

(44-1987) May 10, 1968
Date:

Re: Murkin 
cr 
00: Memphis

Examination requested by:

Reference:

Examination requested:

Remarks:

Mobile

Airtel 5/6/68

Document

44-38861
FBI File No. D-562676 JK
Lab. No.

Tolson —________ 
DeLoach
Mohr---- ________ 
Bishop —----------- _
Casper_________ _
Callahan_______ _ 
Conrad —______ _
Felt___________ _
Gale_________
Rosen __________  
Sullivan________ _
Tavel —;________  
Trotter _________
Tele. Room — 
Holmes _

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Mobile (157-2627) Enclosure (Lab report)
1 - Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosure (Lab report)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) Enclosure (Lab report)

JHM:AW (11)
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7-lb REPORT 
of the

/Jr-. LABORATORY -----S.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Memphis (44-1937) Date: May 10, 1968
FBI File No. 44—38861 

MURKIN Lab. No. D-562676 JK
CR

Specimens received 5/8/68

Photocopies of documents obtained from’ Alabama State Department 
of Public Safety, Montgomery, Alabama, comprising the known 
handwriting of eleven individuals, further described as follows:

SPECIMEN NAME

Kc258 WILLIAM ELMER JOHNSON
Kc259 FRANK GARRETT PERRY
Kc260 JAMES PRESTON RIDDICK
Kc261 ROBERT CLIFTON SMITH
Kc262 FONTAINE STORM
Kc263 R. W. KERR
Kc264 CLYDE JUSTIN HILL
Kc265 WINFORD PRESTON GILMORE
Kc266 PAUL EDGAR GOODPASTER, JR.
Kc267 LEE EMERSON BELLAMY
Kc268 ROGER DAVID BROUSSARD

Result of examination:

Nothing of particular significance.was noted from 
such comparisons as could be made between the writings on Kc258 
through Kc268 when compared with the known handwriting of 
JAMES EARL RAY, whose known handwriting appears on specimens 
K171, K211 and K257. _ _

. The submitted.items have been retained. .

Tolson --------------
EeLoach ------------ 
Mohr _———
Bishop------- -------
Casper---------:-----
Callahan --------—
Conrad ---------------
Felt-----------------—
Gale------------------
Rosen ____——
Sullivan ----------- -
Tavel ----- —--------
Trotter--------------
Tele. Room...........  
Holmes................... 
Gandy _——. mail room TELETYPE UNIT

JHM.-AW (11)
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Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

_^^ LABORATORY ___A....-

1 - Mr. Bm«b 
(Mr. Leng 2260)

Mr. Mortimer 
1 - Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

T° FBI, Meophie (44-1987) D te May 8, 1968

Re: ID9UCUI 
CR 
00: MMphii

FBI File No.

Lab. No.
44-38861
0-562197 JK

Examination requested by: Cleveland
Reference:

Examination requested:

Airtol 3/1/68

Document — Fingerprint
Remarks:

o£ th* ting#f|nriit UMlMtiM ut tt^pNttiM of w Ntaitttd 
evidence.

Mnelocnreo (2) (2 Lab report)

2 • Cleveland (44-865) Bncloeuros (3) (Pbotograpb of Q310,
8 Lab report) - ^.’i’ioh

JHM:AW (10) *

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-lb

of the
REPORT

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

° ni, MwMs (44-19*7) D te Map 8, 199*, . FBIFlle~44-33801
Re: MSHKI* Lab‘ N°' D-992197 JK

Specimens received

0309 level^e fit! enbonnnd 9 Met ntnnp fostMrtMl 
WMWHI OH AMI 23 Ml 1998" bearing hand printed 
attran ”10*7 HASHER RUS * ISLAMD CVKARXO CAHABA”

oooo iiBatanpod envelope Dearing mum printed mcnm 
tSlV 0* POLICX MBHHUB, HMM.*

0310 fleet al paper bearing band printed NNifi boginning

ALSO SSHKETTZD: HsRMe jHHlIlwimMWWI JuB tHHBWnn a BNHURNI^^NNB ew
vflBtahABBMai Mmf VeeHMMed A aneRkdh A naanBWwhb 0wVM W
Ohio, three coina, (one quarter and tea nictcela)

Beeolt of exaninatioa:

in the

Wn Ml IMBoUlM WaW Iflg poW MHNKMMB-mNM W UU AAWe

diotortod for a
in the *

The band printing on the ngooinene received to too
«

0310 ohieh have

aatiafMT 
mmmi and

Hi iwlatod worda woe discerned on 0310 mb

^Filler or TPitior wee hum noted* a photograph MgictiBg tMte 
for Cleveland* other idontifrinn

w^WDrBBDDRr wBFDBF BBBFWwFWB BB

0308, 0309 mm 0310 are tahporariiy retained*
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W. DeLoach

A. Romm 

40BOK

1 - Mr. DtLouh
1 - Mr. Rom
X - Mr. valley
1 - Mr. WGvm
X * 'Mr. Long
X • Mr. McDonough
X - Mr. Martindale

X - Mr. Mater
Mart, ins

X - Mr. SaUim
X - Mr. Trotter

*mMI ^UMI IWOwNNI wMI ^^B^MHMP' (tf JfiMHffll mBCMV a9|^| »f«

Mexico to cool Mf alter robberies and teat on ana occasion tea lived 
WWte ^HNUNHWQB wSfiSpW«MI SBO SBM®®iMl SppBHBKIMi w^WWNTmMli 
Texas, by a ttritoi boat owned by Mateo Lope* Garcia or Mateo Garcia

Intensive iawotigalMni st Brownsville as well as Ctayt^ 
has failed to develop any UbfMitei eooeornlag UfM or Garcia. 
ApproxlnaMtely 500 shrimp boats operate out of the Brownsville area 
ui^ite mtel fishing grenade taehnle the Canpecho Flats.

’ "° "AMrim seaman are Md ifiovtd to land at Campeche bat
'■.can arrange-to bo tetai ashore by Mexican bum boater * which bring
Wo^m MW wad marihuana out to the Arbp fleet from Campeche. 
Therein a smuggling trade in small appllances but this reportedly 
dose washing mashtoM which

Felice st CMpteh haw files Mhg busk to MH on all 
foretehero who wore to trouble with the polico ar who were fingerprinted 
because they MtM prefer idwtifieaiton. By'* fiagerpriata have 
boon checked through these files negative results.

At Quarto VittptA a local budfnttM Agent has 
advised at a Hted visiter dtedte said roanrtM Bay* lawetigatioa 
has identified tote man as registering at Lao (Morito Motel, Puerto 
Vallarta, 4/18/es inM^edki# oMWwSS. He gave his name as 
A. O. Stange, Jr., Pest Office Box tedQ, Bedding, California, and 
was woeempaniod by a woman, alleipte'tefbo his wife who appeared to

WLM:rmr (Id) CONTIHVED - OfBR
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Miaom&ui to Mr. DeLoach 
MB: MBRKIM

gtagge 9Mt tour days fc—H^g g$ flaMMtfttMi and togutred
of rat goto* m to too possibulty of baying a pMra and morphine.
Ha also inquired about gulag fate IuAnm at Puerto VWlarta. Boat 
motel traiMMi also state Stange resembles Ray. Sacra meats la 
coMtacttog tera^ptif* at Rodmag, Camerato.

Margarita Montes Mesa, Casa Saaana, Putts VaBarta, 
has advised that she was the first nroatituto visited by Ray whoa 
ha was la Puerto Vallarto tai October nd Nowober, 1H1. She 
states Ray total her when they first met that he was to Puerto Valiarta 
«■» a dft-day vacattoa.

Throe officers Roose bare
received stonier astmy mous easto from a um identtfytog olnatel 
only as ” Charlie alleged that Ray was satai 000 kill 
Bg with toe ww passing torough twelve people balm it reached 
Ray. Charite ctoimed Ray was able to qed only abort #10,000 
and toe arrai^emerts to kill Btag were made at Soest three years ago.

According to Charlie, Ray left BsfMc immediately after 
toe talltag, was ort of tows to twelve atoautos, went to Attasta, 
Birmingham, Las. Vegas, Phoenix, and then into Mexico.

Charlie static the m who planned King's death and paid 
Ray has arranged tor Ray's body to bo found between 5/15/# 
Md 5/10/0 to an area 50 miles south of toe place where a man 
from Baltimore was arrested by Mexican police two weeks ago.

ft to noted that ©a 4/24/08 ft was widely publicised tost 
Mexican police at Caborca had arrested a hitch hiker who resembled 
Ray. This ua* was identified as Daniel David Kennedy, Baltimore, 
who was Miminatod as a suspect. Lagat, Mexico, to convicting 
appropriate inveetigattoB.

0 ussell Lee Martin, Little Rock, who reverted Ms 
identity be protected, has advised he was to St. Louis 5/4-5/# and 
contacted Cari Onto, narcotic addict and posher who was to 
Missouri State Penitentiary with Ray* Drake allegedly told Martin

-2-
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Memorandum to B. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

Ray tea #M Mm toto since Ring was tifiM, once from New Orleans 
ami again from North Carotins. Drake reportedly told Martin 

la artnag a white camaro a mommun gun an well as 
plenty of money. It to noted that the allied calle from Ray would 
bo inconsistent with his universal reputation for being a tight-lipped 
toner.

Drake has been interviewed and nckaowtedlged he 
know Ray to prison. Re described Ray as close mouthed and a toner, 
when Drake was released to 1H5, he visited Ray’s brother, John, 
to requested by Ray, and told John how the mtbfoct was getting 
along to prison. Drake said he was unaware of Ray's escape from 
prtoM until the meant phhtiBtiy after Ray was identified as Kbg’i 
muroerer. nt emw toy contact w»s way or toy Knowieuge # «ay s 
whereabouts since Ray’s escape. Tdiytaw company records are 
Mang cnecKoo tor cans mam ay Drose and no is Mnf vigorously 
reintervtewod.

Oa the night of W# the decomposed body of a white 
SSBMl WfcO r^WDu «A mW mWm w St ©83? WE ®0 AfeWMBE ImjpSPM TlMMNI 
hie boon public epocolatlse this might be Ray* The A tiante BeBee 
Department has advised that based on a fingerprint eeiaparfsoa, 
UM wBOjr U IM 1S8MMNU VSh *m^» FWfM^nMl Ok CM MMMM 
have been forwarded to the Barean for comparison by the Identification 
Division. The car la which the body was fond is a IMA Chevrolet 
bearing Utt Msfoa license DC #114, and to registered to 
Mary Jane Satvadori and Joan Masters, IKI Nichols, Detroit. 
The Detroit Office to attempting to contact the owners.

On W# foe Shelby Cen# Grand Jury, Metals, 
returned an Indictment ehargtag Ray with first degree murder. B 
was not noeassarv' for- Bureau

ACTIO:

AH phases of this investigation are being apidtM.

• # *
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MR. TROTTER

S. F. UtSM

MURKIN

LATENT PRINT ON COUPON IDENTICAL JAMES EARL RAY

Ao undated coupon from tee Modern Photo Bookstore 
bearing tee name and address ’ Eric 3. Galt, 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama,” and a letter dated 0/26/67 signed "Erie S. 
Galt’ were received from tee New York Office for examination.

A latent fingerprint developed on tee coupon has been 
identified as tee left thumb print of James Earl Ray, FBI #405H2G. 
The coupon, presumably clipped from tee September, 1967 Issue of 
Modem Photography, was seat to tee Modern Photo Bookstore, 166 
Ite Avenue, New York, New York, to order book #633, and was ac­
companied by a money order la the amount of $8.95. This coupon was 
followed later by tee tetter dated 9/26/67, In which Gate*atddn PKli 
If you have not allready n ailed the book (PLEASE DO1OT WIL X© 

I am moving and will shortly send you my correct addrjps. ” Jo la$ht 
impresstons were developed on the tetter. E^ ru -g

an® ■
General Investigative, New York, MemgMs, Omlagbam 

and Knoxville Divisions have been advised. ? ^ ■'

Laboratory reporting separate. u -x ^

R ECOMMENDATION:

For Informatton.

GJB:mb KHt
(12)
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Laborator Transmittal Form 
7-72 1 - Mr. Bows

1 (Hr. Long 2280)

.^^.. . LABORATORY ---- A__

1 - Mr. Hortlmr
1 - Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

° FBI, Meaphis (44-1887) D te May 8# 1288

Re: MMO
CH 
00: Memphis

FBI FHe NO. M^gM!
Lab- No- 0-582360 JK

Examination requested by: llO® AX^^X^HI

Airtel 5/2/68

DoctHMmi * liigUfriiit
Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the remits 
of the fingerprint exanination and disposition of the evidence.

Mnclosuros (2) (2 Lab report)

2 - Loe Angeles (44-1574) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Atlanta (44*2386) Enclosure (Lab report)

1 - Birainghaei (44*1740) Enclosure (Lab report)

JHM:AW (12)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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REPORT 
of the

-L LABORATORY _^Ji_

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

° FBI, ta#ia (44-1987) D te May 8, 1988
FBI File No- 44-38861

Re: WO Lab'No' MOMO M
CR

Specimens received 5/3/68

w*v OX JMpOT MMUrMf IJFplWlwWi MwO Or *7/00^
beginning "I AN ANMING..." and signed Wie 8. Galt"

0316 Typewritten advertisement begieniw *WI»1« BALE CAUC.

AImmMgnKA e vlWB

ALSO SUBMITTED: One copy of the 3/3/68 1mm of the

Seoult of examination:

Tim typewritten impression# on 0315 Mid 0316 are the 
same as the 1010*0801008 appearing on other typewritten items 
m tw mho jefic ■ • wait wisn wore previously suomitoo# 
Because of the lack of Identifying defects, it could not bo 
determined whether the same typewriter was enfuoyed to prepare 
the current and previous ralaissiMtt, but no significant 
differences wore noted.

The Irie 8. Galt signature on 0316 was powered by 
the individwl wbo prepared the signature in this sane appearing 
on nuaerous other itonn received.

The siibeittod notorial As temporarily retained* 
Plmtograpiui wore nado*
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Laboratory Transmittal F’crm 
7-72

.......dr... LABORATORY ---- -ft-..

^ 1 - Mr. Romm
(Mr. Long 2360)

1 - Mr. lortter
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

1 - Lab File

o FBI, Meaphis (44-1987) Date: Mar 8, MW

MURKIM
CR
00: Maapbia

Examination requested by: Loe Angelos

Refeience: Alrtol 6/3/68

Examination requested: MMMM6 - IlafHHMMt

FBI File No. ||-^fl
Lab- N°- MOWS JX

Remarks:

Yaw will Ba adwiaed separately regarding the remits 
of the latent fingerprint oxnainatioD.

onppMHMMts Boreas teletype 
to Los Ange lee sod Naghls dated 5/4/66 •

Xnclooeree (2) (3 Lab report)
3 - Los Angelo* Enclosures (5) (0312, 0313* EM2, S Lab report) 

(44-1574)
1 - Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosure (Lab report)

1 - BirningbaM (44-1740) Enclosure (Lab report)

JHM:AV (12)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-lb REPORT 
of the

^... LABORATORY ___ A__

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

° FBI, Memphis (44-1987)

CM

Specimens received

0312 White envelope postnarkod "Los Angeles Mey 1 1988 PM" 
addressed to "Miter in chief The Los Angeles Tinos 
Newsoaoer Los Aratoles. California"

0313 Acmoananvine nM*ira* tvnowritten letter hntindat 
"Dear Editor, By the tine..." ending "•••never kill 
again.** signed "Janes Bay”

8353 Loe Angeles, California, Police Dopartnent Booking Card 
bearing known handwriting of JAME8 KARL BAT

Basalt of esaninntion:

The typewritten impressions cm 0312 and 0313 are 
not identical with the typewritten inprosaions appearing on 
items previously received in this miter in the nano Brio 8. 
Oalt.

Although significant handwriting differences sore 
noted between the "Janes Bar” sisnature on 0313 vhen ccsumred 
with the available known signatures of Janes Earl Bay, because 
a portion of the questioned signature is overwritten and 
because of the United nature of the questioned writing 
involved, a definite opinion could not be reached as to whether 
the questioned signature on 0313 was prepared by Bay.

Bo waterworks, indented writing or other identifying 
features wore noted cm 0312 and 0313 which night indicate 
their ismediato source.

Paso 1 (continraKi cm next case)
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Specimens 0312 and 0313 were searched in the Anonymous 
Letter File without effecting an identification. Photographs 
will be added to this file for future reference.

The spelling, punctuation and typing habits of the 
individual who prepared 0312 and Q313 were found at variance 
with similar aspects of typewritten material previously received 
in the name Eric S. Galt and also in the known handwriting of 
JAKES EARL RAY.

The submitted evidence has been photographed and is 
returned herewith.

D®2332 JK

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Q^ Mr. McGowan, 2*12 
m.lMr. Conrad -

- Mr. Griffith
1 - Mr. Mortimer 

5/7/68
PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO SACS DENVER 057-203)
LOS ANGE UES (44-1574)
MEMPHIS (44-1387)

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MUREIN.

REBUTEL TO LOS ANGELES TODAY SETTING FORTH RESULTS 

EXAMINATION OF AIR TRAVEL CREDIT CARD IN MAME OF CARL RAY AND 

DENVER AIRTEL MAY FOUR LAST.

FOR INFORMATION MEMPHIS AND DENVER RETEL ADVISED

DIFFERENCES NOTED BETWEEN HAND PRINTING AND CARL RAY

SIGNATURE ON CREIXT CARD WHEN COMPARED WITH KNOWN WRITING 

OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY BUT LIMITED NATURE OF QUESTIONED 

MATERIAL PRECLUDED DEFINITE OPINION.

REDNAIRTEL SUBMITTING FRONTIER AIRLINES

TRANSPORTATION RECEIPT BEARING SIGNATURE ’’CARL RAT*

PURCHASED BY UTILIZING TEMPORARY CREDIT CARD THREE ONE

BJGHT EIGHT REFERRED TO ABOVE. NO CONCLUSION WHETHER

CARL RAY SGNATURES ON CREDIT CARD AND FRONTIER AIRUNES

WDG:mb (6)
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TELETYPE TO DENVER, LOB ANGELES, MEMPHIS 
RE: MURKIN

TRANSPORTATION RECEIPT BY SAME PERSON BUT DIFFERENCES 

NOTED SUGGESTING POSSIBILITY OF DIFFERENT WRITERS.

NO CONCLUSION WHETHER SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY 

WROTE "CARL RAY" SIGNATURE ON FRONTIER AIRLINES 

TRANSPORTATION RECEIPT, HOWEVER, SOME HANDWRITING 

CHARACTERISTICS IN COMMON NOTED BETWEEN THIS "CARL RAY" 

SIGNATURE AND KNOWN WRITING OF SUBJECT RAY. LIMITED 

NATURE OF QUESTIONED SIGNATURE AND LACK OF SIGNIFICANT 

HANDWRITING CHARACTERISTICS PRECLUDED DEFINITE OPINION.

RESULTS OF LATENT EXAMINATION OF FRONTIER 

AIRLINES TRANSPORTATION RECEIPT WILL BE FURNISHED 

SEPARATELY,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RFC-L ^£u - CuNKaD

Mw 7 Sj jsllW’fil, 

' FBI
LAMM-jut Division
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KB: MO

i. LOMAX STATES: Th* FBI te yat to Mk te

mi SZ$/SB to® Um Baltes mmMmmK & Whf tai to '* Lmi Atotai

-1 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



rACTS: Itoy to oaty tan** to taro mate too trto* 
from Loo Aagotoo to Mow OrtaM, to Oomtow, 1MH, anti 
to Marte, MH.

FACTfc IMibtetotojFtoN.

fAC^ lite to VMMT&r «t bteWMRt.

-1
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11 . LOMAX STATUS: B to certain powerful ma* to 
American eoctoto were part of toe deed.

toto to true ear toMMi toaer to**Mt toto atoto*M*t to

Igr a totot vtot to Mi nma

4£Sffi
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Mr. Msfiowan, 2712

1 - Mr. Griffith
1 - Mr. Mortimer

5/7/08
PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO SAC WB ANGELES (44-1574)

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN.

RELAAIRTEL MAY THREE LAST SUBMITTING AIM TRAVEL

CREDIT CARDANO WO AIRLINE TICKETS. DIFFERENCES WERE NOTED 

BETWEEN THE HAND PRINTING AND CARL RAY SIGNATURES ON CREDIT 

CARD WHEN COMPARED WITH KNOWN HANDWRITING OF SUBJECT 

JAMES EARL RAY. LIMITED NATURE OF QUESTIONED MATERIAL 

PRECLUDED DEFINITE OPINION.

RESULTS OF LATENT EXAMINATION OF CREDIT CARD AND

OTHER ITEMS SUBMITTED WILL BE FURNISHED SEPARATELY. AIRMAIL 

COMES SENT TO MEMPHIS, DENVER AND EL PASO.

1 - Memphis (44-1887) - Airmail
1 - Waver (157-203) - Airmail
1 - El Paso - Airmail

NOTE FOR MEMPHIS: No Laboratory report will be submitted 
regarding the results of the examination 
set out above.

JHM:mb (9)
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72

to: FBI, Buffalo

7 ‘ 1 - Mr. Rosen

^—tA I - Mr. Devine p.
/■J- ■ L» ncLR.OHY -_ a— 1 ~ Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

(44-374) Date: May 6, 1968

Re. MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis

FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. No. D-562101 JK

Buffalo

Airtel 4/29/68

Document - Fingerprint

Examination requested by:

Reference:

Examination requested:

Remarks:

A separate report is being furnished on the latent 
fingerprint examination and return of Q304 and Q305.

DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE 
PAGE'S/ INFORMATION IN 

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

1 - Memphis (44-1987) Enclosure (Lab report)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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?” REPORT
. °f the

^kz— LABORATORY ’

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

TO: FBI, Buffalo (44-374) Date: May 6, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. NO. D-562101 JK
CR

Specimens received o/ oo

Q304 White envelope postmarked ’’ROCHESTER, N.Y. 1A PM 17 
APR 1968” bearing typewritten address “MRS. GROOMS 
ROCHESTER TIMES-UNION ROCHESTEk, N. Y.”

Q305 Accompanying piece of paper bearing typewritten message 
beginning ”MRS. GROOMS - I READ....”

j Result of examination:

It was concluded that the typewriting on Q304 and 
Q305 is not identical to typewriting appearing on material 
attributable to Eric S. Galt, previously submitted in this case.

’ Q304 and Q305 were searched in the Anonymous Letter
File without effecting an identification. Copies have been 
added to this file for future reference.

Except for the printing ’’FREE PARKING” on the reverse 
side of Q305, no watermarks, indented writing or other 
identifying characteristics were noted on the submitted material 
by which the source of these specimens could be definitely deter­

: mined, ■

‘ Q304 and Q305 have been photographed and are being
returned to Buffalo separately. . _
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Mr. Griffith /
1 - Mr. Mortimer 

PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO SACS MIAMI (44-1854)
JACKSONVILLE (44-768)

OOM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MUROI.

REJKAIRTEL MAY TWO LAST SUBMITTING COPY OF 

AUTOMOBILE REGISTRATION AND MMAIRTEL M AY ^ TWO LAST 

SUBMITTING ITEMS RELATING TO BOAT RENTALS ALL BEARING 

SIGNATURE MICHEL ST. PIERRE.

CONCLUDED MICHEL ST. PIERRE SIGNATURES ON DOCUMENTS 

SUBMITTED NOT PREPARED BY JAMES EARL RAY. LATENT REPORT 

AND IXSPO6ITION OF EVIDENCE FURNISHED SEPARATELY. COPY 

MAILED TO MEMPHIS, ATLANTA, KANSAS CITY AND ALBANY.

1 - Memphis (44-1887) - Airmail
1 - Atlanta (44-2388) - Airmail
1 - Kansas City (44-760) - Airmail
1 - Albany (46-461) - Airmail

rm^ViIH; BIAIMI
Note to Memphis: No Laboratory^^p&rt will be submitted regarding 

^^FfW^"*"**"'

JHM:mb (10)
KECEtAEO * C0M8VD
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RECEDED • CONRAD

LAfciUiArW DIVISION
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmitthe following in 

Via TELETYPE ______________

PLAIN TEXT _______________
(Type in plaintext or code) ■

URGENT _________ _
(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN.

RE LA AIRTEL MAY THREE LAST SUBMITTING LETTER AND ENVELOPE 

ADDRESSED TO "THE LOS ANGELES TIMES NEWSPAPER*"

TYPEWRITING ON ABOVE ITEMS NOT IDENTICAL WITH THAT RECEIVED 

IN THIS CASE ATTRIBUTED TO ERIC S^ GALT.

SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES INDICATE JAMES RAY SIGNATURE ON 

LETTER PROBABLY NOT fY JAMES EARL RAY. OVERWRITING OF PORTION 

OF SIGNATURE AND LIMITED QUESTIONED HANDWRITING PRECLUDED 

DEFINITE OPINIONS

TYPING HABITS, SPELLING AND PUNCTUATION AT VARIANCE WITH 

TYPEWRITTEN LETTERS RECEIVED IN GALT NAME AND KNOWN HANDWRITING 

OF SUBJECT RAYv

NO LATENTS DEVELOPED ON SPECIMENS.

SPECIMENS ARE TEMPORARILY RETAINED IN THE LABORATORY*.

DBH/1VC . /

(11) 

air man copies to SAC’S Birmingham

1-Mr. Trotter Room 4130 IB

Sc>nt Via .... . ......... ..................................................................... M Per__________ ____________ _—
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%« Dtf4Ml MUy 4, 1968

I - Mr. Mmb I - Mr.
A. Roni 1 - Mr. Bem ^<* Mr.

mvkuK 1 - MT. 3Kwl'#l 1 - Mr.
1 - 
1 - Mr. 1 • Mr.
1

M
h

im
d

This MM Mvhtt Me imMm of Martin LMw Mg* ^*

letter Md photograph Bay mMM to ftoteb K. Anderson, Lee Aagoloe, 
V1V*. Tie letter was written a* a remit of Anderson's IkImIob to 
a Met called Local SwiMer*1 which camelled ter a correBoondence 
dob. Anderson to Mg located for interview. The letter to set oat 
below.

"Baer MUk *

* ace sneering peer Mating Toe Local swinger 
°I tiM lahars wort of peer tatorert, with eagtoMi* dt3 
.^BMMdit. and swing swmAmb. IMn^MMbMI

. -i bMr Mexico after five yrs. and the tow ftoMH tet 
^ ^ mot Jon't go for the Mg parties ant ft tafcestwo to,
x j’lrog. Tae rootise goto lWH(iaM* yon ths*.
* ^ Wffl^tow until 1 bare treat yea. " ^

*^11to yrs.

Bite B. GMT

Owners The Local Swtoeer** rocaOed neat
one dollar tar a Itot of swingers tad fotagMetyhiltattid fire letters 
ter traasxBtttal to rowwi itoaitttod on tee Mat by symbol nariNr. Mo 
record to matatatnod teat weald itad^ to parsons the nM«t wrote 
hot addiiloaal toyoatlgataMi to being conducted to this regard.

wuem
(10
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BE: MI»m

Bett Charles Stela and Kita M law stated the above 
photograph to the best Wetness of the Mtfeet they have sees, Ideatifytag 
Bombers as the back at this Polaroid pto todteete the Ulm wee mana* 
festered to tofto, W, 

totoi tehee mwmmi tee misvim actverttsersom ptoses ay arte s» wut 
by mil tel VWB: and pristed wife

c*filagte male terne. M yra. 5*11 - WO lb, digs tr. e^L 
wNore a dtocreet jaeetteg pSMnoaato married 
tor mstaal oafoyaMtet, aaa^or tomato tour retag seastoBs

”Wtte

EteS. «M9. M Alhambra. 01801. ’

The address seed to the above adverttaesaest to that st a mail 
forwardtos service The swear of thto service
prevtoesto advised as mil was ever received for the subject.

Me Larry Bay, rotoeet’s brother, to Leto, has boro 
rototarvtewod aid appeared eoopoMdtv*. Ko bottoses the adject started 
vtog aarcotica to toe Army sad sate he has not seemed right ataa Ho 
acto aar taototo* of too sobioct to hie escaiMu

Albert Myer, brother-ia-tew of tee subject, married May’s 
sister. Car#, white Bay was to dteawri State MMtff* He dentes 
over meeting Ray or having say Knowledge of ms vhMMwNtt, rapper 
tested ho had rm off a "W «*|kfoi reporter with a elob.

Ma Gawron, who ptetM advtoed he had taught Ray 
advtood that ex throe oecastoas while Rar was to Mteseart 

Poattestiarr. Raw extaM throash Carol to Barchane a ease at 
cold tahateato, probably bensodrine. The tahatento were pMad op each 
time by aa wddestfftod item guard who received #156 for each trip. 
Gawron also alleged Ray operated a lea* racket to prim.
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Mr. DeLoach

A, Rosen
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

MURKIN

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley

1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long .
1 - Mr. McDonough

May 3 19(18

Martindale 
Mohr 
Bishop

1 - Mr.
1 - Mr .

Mr.

Gale 
Sullivan 
Trotter

~ 1 - Mr,
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

SAC Wesley Grapp of the Los Angeles Office has telephonically 
furnished the following information.

The Los Angeles Police Department has just furnished to the 
Los Angeles Office a letter dated 5/1/68 postmarked in Los Angeles and 
addressed and mailed to the Editor in Chief of the "Los Angeles Times" 
newspaper in Los Angeles, California. The letter is typed singleepaced 
and purportedly signed by James Ray. 2 - •

In the letter the writer states that he has been in the Los Angeles 
area but was departing Los Angeles as of the time he mailed the letter. 
He alleges that he is sick over having slain King but states he killed him 
for $3,000. He additionally states that he is disgusted with articles 
which have been appearing in the press concerning him, particularly 
derogatory comments made about him by Warden Harold Swensen of the 
Missouri State Penitentiary and Cathy Norton, a dance instructor who 
was quoted as saying that "Ray was clumsy." In the letter he alleges 
that while he is remorseful over having slain King he will not go back 
to prison again and will kill himself before doing so. The letter does 
not indicate where Ray stayed in Los Angeles or what other cities he may 
have been in since the assassination.

SAC Grapp stated that while it is not known whether the letter
is legitimate or a crank letter, it |? fe^i^tfofWarded to the Bureau * 
Immediately by commercial aircraft fo# appropriate Laboratory ejfiath^ation 
to determine if, in fact, it was written by Rav.

n

JGK:vea 
(14) 4 7 Continued - over
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

Los Angeles Is immediately conducting appropriate Investigation 
Including contacts of all train and bus depots, airports and car rental 
agencies as well as informants.

The Laboratory has been alerted and the letter will be 
Immediately examined upon its arrival.

ACTION:

You will be kept advised of all pertinent developments.
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TO

FROM

OPTIONAL KMM NO. It 
MAY Iftl IWWN 
OU «N. MO. NO. t>

NIHN

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Mr. DeLoach DATE: May 3, 1968

: A. Rosen
1-

Tolson ——• 
DeLoach L. 
Mohr ■ - - • 
Bishop —. 
Casper — 
Callahan — 
Conrod — 
Felt______  
Gale ———
Rosen — 
Sullivan _ 
Tavel — 
Trattar— 
Tele. Room 
Holmes —

i SUBJECT MURKIN 1 -
1 -
1 -

^

Mr. DeLoach 
Mr. Rosen 
Mr. Malley 
Mr. McGowan 
Mr. Long *

1 - Mr. Mohr

1 - Mr. Sullivan
MT. McDopough 1 - Mr. Trotter

1 - Mr. Martindale

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

It has previously been reported that Ray resided at Harkay 
Apartments, 2589 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada, for about 
six weeks, moving out about Labor Day, 1967, but that no record of 
his tenancy could be located. The apartment owner has found a six 
months* lease executed by Eric S. Galt on 7/17/67 for Apartment 18. 
The lease was for the period of 7/18/67 to 1/18/68. Total rent was 
$450 payable at $75 a month.

The apartment owner has no record as to when the subject 
left but believes he skipped out on 9/2/67. A neighborhood investigation 
conducted by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police did not develop any 
pertinent information concerning the-subject.

Various allegations have been made that while Ray was in 
Missouri State Penitentiary he was well supplied with money and 
regularly received money from outside the prison. A review of Ray's 
account in the prison shows the following total cash deposits fo^each^ 
year:

1960
1961

$33.06 
31.00

2

F­

C

1962 50.00
1963 . 314.10
1964 102.50
1965 50.50
1966 71.10
1967 15.00

L ^ I
'****9# $667, 26

'^ 
W

t

WLM:vea 
(14) CONTINUED - OVER

" 6>MVt

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Ik } 3hjW
F 8 I 

uaokATW mwwm

•bi- i.ABoiuiaRY 

“i 3 >123 AH’68
R

EVIVED - C
O

N
R

A
D

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
| RE: MURKIN

I Most of the above deposits were in small amounts, the
L largest deposit being $65 on 4/16/63. Only eight deposits were in
j amounts of more than $25 and the total of all deposits of $20 or more
| . * is $390. ’

j It is noted Ray reportedly escaped 4/23/67. The last cash
: deposit to his account was in the amount of $15 on 2/3/67 after which
j the balance was $30.35. Various small withdrawals were made between
| 2/3/67 and 4/21/67 when the last withdrawal of $9.75 was made, leaving

a balance of $4.36 when Ray escaped.

The official version of Ray's escape from Missouri State 
Penitentiary is that on 4/23/67 he concealed himself in a truck carrying 
bread from the prison to a prison farm. There have been allegations 
that he actually escaped in some other manner and on some other date.

In a report dated 5/3/67, Captain Danton Steele advised the 
Associate Warden he had investigated Ray's escape, the means of 
which had "remained a mystery for ten days” because of gross 
dereliction of duty by three and possibly five prison personnel. Steele 
reported the following details.

The guard who drove the truck watched inmates load the 
; bread box for the farm and the box did not appear unusually heavy.

The driver watched another guard check the truck before leaving the 
prison and the bread in the box for the farm was still neatly stacked 
near the top of the box; however, the report noted that the box holds 
sixty loaves and since only forty loaves were being sent to the farm, 
the bread should have extended only two-thirds the distance to the top 
of the box.

En route to the farm the truck stopped to deliver another box 
of bread and nothing unusual was noticed. Upon arrival at the farm, the 
bread was found to be torn and crushed so that only a few loaves were 
usable. This fact went unreported for ten days.

- 2 - CONTINUED - OVER
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